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SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

NOTICE: THIS SU ORDINATION AGREEMENT RESULTS IN YOUR SECURITY
INTEREST IN T PROPERTY BECOMING SUBJECT TO A LATER
AGREEMENT.

REEMENT (this “Agreement™) is made and entered
by and between the City of Mount Vernon,
ipal corporation (“City of Mount Vernon™) and
o is-a resident of King County, Washington, (“Ms.
5. Hjelle are individually referred to herein as a

THIS SUBORD =
into this |2~ day of Febin
Washington, a state of Washitigto
Teresa Hjelle, an unmarried wom:
Hjelle). The City of Mount Vern
“Party” and collectively as the “Partie

REC

A. Ms, Hjelle is a shareholder of Corime
Washington corporation, (“CCS”) and one of the. lend
Agreement dated May 1, 2012 between CCS and its

old Storage, Inc., a state of
0-CCS under that certain Loan
ldefs (“Loan Agreement”)

B. In order to secure the financial obligation its shareholders under the
Loan Agreement, CCS executed that certain Deed of Trustdated May*1, 2012 and recorded

on May 4, 2012 under Recording No. 201205040019, Recor 1 County, Washington
(“Original Deed of Trust”). The Original Deed of Trust was replaced inv i

certain Amended and Restated Deed of Trust, dated February 8 201 6sa

recorded on the

“Amended and Restated Deed of Trust”) which Amended and Rest
conveys to Chicago Title Insurance Company, as Trustee, certain real pro

beneficiary under the aforementioned Amended and Restated Deed of Tru
that secures the obligations of CCS under the Loan Agreement is described 1
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the “Real Property

!‘8")‘1l
C. Ms. Hjelle agrees that, in order to mitigate the impacts on CCS of

acquisition by the City of Mount Vernon for flood control purposes, and in order not
the security interest granted by the Amended and Restated Deed of Trust, she will need'to
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inate her security interest in the Real Property to the City of Mount Vernon pursuant to
s set out below.

OW; THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency

nd Temporary Easement Agreements between the City of Mount
aary 4, 2016, copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibits B
ination of Ms. Hjelle’s security interest shall be limited to the

Chicago Title Insurance Company, as Trustee under the
1is authorized and directed by this beneficiary to issue a

assigned by the City of Mount Vembn-o-4n approved asmg;nee of the City’s rights under the
Permanent and Temporary Easement Agreements attached as Exhibits B and C hereto. All
references herein to Ms. Hjelle shall inclide all ofher successors, assigns, administrators,
trustees and others claiming by, for or through h

3. Miscellaneous. This Agreement hal
accordance with, the laws of the State of Washing
principles. Venue in any action to enforce this Agreer
Skagit County, Washington. Time is of the essence héreaun
executed in two or more counterparts, all which shall be
The original, executed signature pages of exact copies of this
one of such copies to form one document.

erned by, and construed in

egard to its conflict of laws

in the Superior Court of
_/This Agreement may be

and the same instrument.
eemerit may be attached to

4, Recitals. The Recitals shall be deemed a part of this’Agree

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreem
year first above written.

City of Mt. Vernon, Washington

By: Xllhf\/\
Name: \J WL &0udiédn

Title:  pAM DA
Date: ’;'/!l"l!!ll‘:’,
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2016, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for
duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared

} ,, to me known to be the A Q{ggﬂg of the
N Washington municipal corporfition, who executed the
foregoing instrument, and y

and deed of said City for the uSesand purposes therein mentioned and on oath stated that she

Muiia L A

Notary, Public
: rthm“fai?ié\).lgton

- il

ion Expires: ML;._L&/&

pUBLIC
5.01-2018

STATE OF WASHINGTON )

) SS.
COUNTY OF KING )
On this {I day of Pefa/¢bq 2016, before me, the Notary

Public in and for the State of Washington, duly commissioned and sworn, personal
Teresa Hjelle, to me known to be the individua described in and who execute: the
foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that she signed the same as her free :
act and deed for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

Given under my hand and official seal this ' _ day of Fvd=-/
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Notary Public

] State of Washington } . M
 MICHAEL T MERCADO | R
’:;?:?5:‘: TRES | Type or Print Name: M4

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of
Washington, residing at:
My Commission Expires: D4« 2%- 2014
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hibit A: Description of Real Property Secured by Amended and Restated Deed of

First Street as establis
West along the Westerly-ir
Street line; thence South32:¢
56.68 feet to the true point of
First Street a distance of §.
Street a distance of 34.84 fect-the
89 degrees 06' West a distance af

_feet; thepe&.South 51 degrees 49' West along the Westerly line of First
South 72 degrees 09" West a distance of 57.31 feet; thence South
ience North 70 degrees 00' West a distance of 326 feet,
more or less to the bank of Skaglt ¢ Northeasterly along said river bank to a point which
bears North 70 degrees 00' West from the-rye point of beginning; thence South 70 degrees 00’ East a
distance 375 feet, more or less, to the true point-6f Beginning.

Parcel B:

That portion of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 and of Government Lot 6 in Section 19,
Township 34 North, Range 4 East, W.M., describ
treet;.as shown fronting on Blocks 8
ERNON", produced West, and
ount Vernon, Washington; thence South
4 fegt to the true point of

irst Street 290.14 feet to
¢ Westerly line of said

Beginning at the intersection of the South line of Sn
and 9 in "RIVERSIDE ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF M
the Westerly line of First Street as established in the City
20 degrees 00' West along the Westerly line of said First Stig
beginning; thence South 20 degrees 00" West along the Westetiy
an angle point in said street line; thence South 52 degrees 07' West'
First Street, 56.68 feet; thence North 70 degrees 00' West 375 fee the bank of the
Skagit River; thence Northeasterly along said river bank to a point whichsbear§ North 70 degrees 00'
West from the true point of beginning; thence South 70 degrees 00' East 2; et, mese or less, to the
true point of beginning.

Parcel C:

That portion of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 and of Government Lot 6 o
Township
34 North, Range 4 East, W.M., in Skagit County, Washington, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the West line of First Street, 60 feet West of the Southwest corner
"RIVERSIDE ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF MOUNT VERNON?", as per plat recorde
3 of Plats, page 24, and 75 feet Northerly, as measured along said West line, from its intersectiof w
the North line of Snoqualmie Street if the same were extended, said point being the Northeast corn
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24, said point being the int
and the West line of First Stree n;l;erly along the West line of sa1d First Street, 75 feet to

corporation, by deed recorded undér
Washington, and the true point of beg]
Street, to a point 85 feet Northerly of the

Flle No. 518834, records of Skagit County,

ice continuing Northerly along the West line of First
tion of said West line of First Sireet with the North
line of Broadway, if extended Westerly; th Westerly, at right angles, to the Skagit River; thence
Southerly along said river to intersect a line'73. feet Northerly of and parallel with the North line of

Snoqualmie Street, if the same were extended*Wester ce Easterly along said line to the true
point of beginning.
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EXHIBIT B
snent Easement Agreement between City of Mt. Vernon and Commercial Cold
Storage Inc. dated February 4, 2016
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AXTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

 Lleveland Avenue
unt Vernon, WA 98273-0809
e City Al

Grantor:
City:

Abbreviated Legal Descriptiosi: <A portion of Government Lot 6 in Section 19, and 2
portion of the Northwest 1/4 o he Northeast 1/4 of Section 30, Township 34 North,
Range 4 East, W.M., Skagit County:-Washin

Tax Parcel Identification Numbers: Skagit Count
P26531, P26532, P26450, P26491 » P26504, and P265

This PERMANENT EASEMENT AGREEMENT (* ap
Agreement”) is made and entered by and between Commercial Cold
Washington corporation (“Grantor™), and the City of Mount
municipal corporation (“City™). Grantor and City are each a
“Parties” to this Agreement. In consideration of City's payme
Section 18 of the Property Rights Acquisition and Settlement Agreement
4, 2016, on file with the office of the City Clerk) and other good
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, t}i
intending to be legally bound, agree as follows. In the event of conflict, the ¢

-1-
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RECITALS.

1.1 Grantor. The Grantor is the current owner in fee simple of the real
street address of 1011 S. First Street, Mount Vernon, WA and legally
1 attached hereto and incorporated herein (“Grantor's Property™).

ity Project. A part of Phase HI of the City's Downtown Flood
Control Project-("Project”) is to be constructed by City with an approximate alignment
westerly or riy -of the Grantor’s Property. See attached Exhibit4. The City is
acquiring a portj raftor’s Property for the Project. The Project includes the
demolition and ; <ertain improvements within the existing and acquired
property, including
structures, undergroung"
grading, paving, operatic
the Project.

nsiruction of floodwall components, walkways, retaining
ties.(including fiber optic systems), installation of backiill,
i itenance of the Project, and repsir and replacement of

In connection with City’s construction and
<ity is acquiring from the Grantor certain fee simple
interests, permanent easements, and temporary construction easements to enable City to
construct and install the Project. The Grantor'is willing to grant property rights to the
City on the terms, conditions and provisions. rth in the Property Rights Acquisition
and Settlement Agreement, this Agreement,:and otlier agreements.

14 i erm
to City acquisition is described in attached Exhibit 1.
area is described in attached Exhibit?2 (“Fee" Agquisition™), and under a separate
instrument. This City Permanent Easement area“is. fibed “in attached Exhibit 3

(“Permanent Easement™). The City’s temporary constru ile] easements for initial Project
construction are addressed in a separate Temporary Easemént Agresment.

_The Grantor Property subject -
The,City fee simple acquisition

2.~ GRANT OF EASEMENT.

2.1 Genersl. The Grantor hereby gives, grants ind-ori
the Permanent Easement for the benefit of the City's Property nd th
Permanent Easement is for the construction, operation and maintenafi
replacement of the Project. City shall access Grantor’s Property direct
City-owned or controlled property so as to limit interference with Granto
enjoyment of the Grantor Property. The Permanent Easement also includ

31500065 2



ight of access to the Fee Acquisition for the construction, operation and maintenance,
epair and replacement of the Project.

2.2  Benefits/Burden to Propertics. The benefits and burdens of this
gIeement are appurtenant to, and shall run with and benefit, the City Property and shall
uf with. andburden the Grantor Property. This Agreement shall be binding upon the
Grantor and thie transferees, or successors in interest o assigns of the Grantor for the term
be extinguished by nonuse or abandonment, or by the transfer, sale
of'any interest in the properties affected. The Easement shall be enjoyed
s“successors, permitted assigns, agents, employees, contractors and
d their respective employees. Grantor may use the Permanent Easement

ction staging and other purposes consistent with the Property Rights

nt Agreement. Grantor shatl not obstruct or place permanent
or under the Permanent Fasement area, other than
paving that may be required to repair or replace then current
paving. Before underfakin replacement of paving in the easement area Grantor
shall consult with City Exigin

23 Utilities limiting the generality of the foregoing, City
acknowledges and agrees th nterruption in utility services to Grantor will be
authorized or permitted during C S construction, operation and maintenance, or repair
and replacement of the Project, except in the event of an emergency. In the event of an
emergency shutdown of any utility service, itility services shall bhe restored as soon as
practicable. Notwithstanding the foregoing, limited, non-emergency interruptions of
utility services may be authorized, with Grantor's ddvance approval, acting reasonably,
when an interruption will not interfere with'Gran operations. Any such interruptions
shall be timed to occur during periods when G
processing or storage and transfer operations.

3. WORK STANDARDS.

Agreement, City’s rights under thi i ‘ingfess, egress, Project

construction, operation and maintenance, and repair and replacerhent, asd other work
over, on and below the Permanent Easement required for maititenance
City acknowledges and agrees that the Permanent Easement is a |
except during Flood Events, and that Grantor shall have continued u
Easement for its normal business activities during all other times. City'asd
work together to minimize any disruptions to Grantor’s operations.

32  Flood Events. Upon the declaration of an emergenc:y CW
38.52.070 or other statutory authorization by the City's Mayor (or other h of

3.
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vernment), or by other public official with authority, the City may immediately
ed to enter onto the paved portions of the Grantor's Property for access to the

t Easement, and onto the Permanent Easement to install necessary Project

tts for flood fighting (e.g., frames and stop logs). During such events, City may
persons from the Permanent Easement. City shall give Grantor as much

¢. as practicable of the exercise of its rights under this Section 3.2,
nergency and proclamation by the Mayor (or other executive head of
maient), or other public official terminating the same, the City shall promptly
e Project ficod fighting components and any flood debris that may have built
: Easement. City shall restore the Permanent Easement, and

perty used to access the Permanent Easement, to the approximate
prioy to the emergency.

- i ing Components. City shall

rking days of the need to install
t3;"such: as stop logs and stop logs supports for testing of
shall provide an estimate of the time needed to conduct
ide City with available times during whick City may
rth in the notice. Such testing shall be conducted
by applicable regulatory authorities.

34 Food e . During-periods when the Grantor is conducting
food processing on Grantor’s Property, City shafl tike reasonable measures in exercising
its rights under this Agreement to miti : of contamination of seafood being
idards. City shall comply with all
s FDA and other regulatory
cquisition and Settlement

requirements.  Consistent with the Property
Agreement, and Section 5 of this Agreement,
CCS, its officers, directors and shareholders againist any claims arising from
contamination of seafood being processed by C ising

maintenance, repair and replacement of such Project im:

3.5  Utility Lines. The City shall remo
water, sanitary and storm sewer lines, underground electric and:
underground utilities that service the Grantor Property to the extent-§
removed or re-located for purposes of the Project. City acknowledges th
continue to have storm water disposal access to the Skagit Riv
stormwater facilities following completion of the Project. Any
relocation of utilities shall be completed by the City in a manner that
interruptions to Grantor’s business activities, and if necessary, temporary
installed to ensure continued, lawful operation of Grantor's business o
installation of new permanent underground lines. The City shall re-locate, i

4-
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Grantor’s oil water separator and associated underground sewer lines located at the south
of the Grantor Property. City shall not damage any overhead piping used by Grantor
to convey ammonia or other materials, and such lines will be immediately repaired or, if
t /i, relocated at City's cost, to enable completion of the Project. Consistent with
wrty Rights Acquisition and Settlement Agreement, and Section 5 of this
ity shall indemnify and hold harmless CCS, its officers, directors and
inst any claims arising from damage to overhead piping used by Grantor
a or other materials arising from City’s operation, maintenance, repair
f such Project improvements.

reventing Trespass. During the term of this Agreement (and
oi1 of the Project), City shall erect appropriate (subject to compliance
pment Regulations) signage waming members of the public using the
kagit River or other City owned property against trespassing onto
represents that it has no current plans to extend the City
isition; however, City may permit public use of Fee
west of the parking lot area described in Exhibit D to
kagit County Auditor Number 200511040141, City
lierProject design features with Grantor that may
il trespassers onto Grantor’s Property, including, but
cal'barriers to prevent or discourage entry onto Grantor’s

p
with City Develo
walkway along the
the property of Gr:
.trail over the City

3.7

work authorized by this
ttack: to, or encumber, the

38 : g
Acquisition and ement Agreement. The City shall
requirements of all statutes, orders, rules, regulations and othe.la:
construction, installation and maintenance of the Project, as well
Property Rights Acquisition and Settlement Agreement.

Pr ghts
kide by the

4. TITLE. The rights granted herein are subject to permits, |
and easements, if any, heretofore granted by the Grantor affecting the Grante
The Grantor does not warrant title to the Grantor Property and the Grantor s

-5-

513500065 X



ie i_for defects thereto or failure thereof; however, the Grantor warrants that it is the fee

*.owner of the Grantor Property, and has full authority to grant the Easement and
ts set forth in this Easement Agreement.

INDEMNITY. The City shall indemnify, defend, and hold the Grantor its
Iders; &mployees and agents (“Grantor Indemnified Parties™) harmless from and
any anid “all claims, losses, liabilities, damages, and expenses directly resulting

); asement or any other portion of the Grantor Property by the City, or
employees, contractors, licensees, or invitees, which may be incurred
- Grantor Indemnified Parties, and against any liens demanded by
) _hon-payment of any sum payable by the City. As part of this
indemnification obligation, the City shall correct and repair any defects, deficiencies or
damage which ar2 proximately caused by the acts and undertakings of the City, its agents,
employees or contraciors upbr the Grantor Property, and shall restore the Grantop
Property to as good a cond| isted as of the commencement of the applicable City
The City’s indemnification, restoration and repair
) shall not apply to any defects, deficiencies or
tiie City onto the Grantor Property, and (ii) shall
damage which are not proximately caused by the

its servapts,
or asserted aga

not apply to any defects, deficie,

acts and undertakings of the Ci agents, employees or contractors upon the Grantor
Property, and (iii) shall survive  expiration of the Easement and shall expire and be of
no further force or effect on the fifth anniverSery of the date of completion of the
applicable City work. ‘

6. MISCELLANEOQUS.
6.1  Assignment. The Easeme

granted pursuant to the terms of this Easement A greement ¢
to any govemnmental entity with the consent of-Grs
unreasonably withheld or delayed. The same
assignment set out in the Property Rights Acquisition
apply to any assignment by City of its rights under this Es

6.2  Captions. The captions and paragraphs héadi
Easement Agreement are for convenience and reference purpases
define, describe, extend or limit the scope or intent of this Easerrient
intent of any provision hereof.

6.3  Severability. If any clause, sentence, or other portion
conditions, covenants, and restrictions of this Easement Agreement become:
or void for any reason, or is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to
remaining portions will remain in full force and effect. '

-6-
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6.4  Notices.

6.4.1 All notices, requests, demands and other communications
¥P% authorized by, or required under, this Easement Agreement shall be in writing
tbe; either: (i) personally delivered to the person to whom the notice is directed
~delivery with a receipt requested therefore; or (i) sent by a recognized
~day’ service for the next day delivery; or (iii) sent by United Stated
il, retumn receipt requested, postage prepaid and addressed as provided

Commercial Cold Storage

1011 8. First Street

Mount Vernon, WA 98273-1167
Attn: Gary Thor

ith a copy to:
Robert J. Rauch, Esq.

59 Chuckanut Ridge Drive
Bow, WA 98232

If to the City:

Office of the City Atiors
City of Mount Vemno

Mount Vernon, WA 9¥273
Attn: City Attomney



veyment by the person or entity specified pursuant to this paragraph; and (ii) any notice
by certified U.S. mail will be deemed effective and received on the third (3
business day after deposit in the U.S. mail, in the manner required herein; and (iii) any
ice by'a courier delivery service providing overnight or “next-day” delivery, will be
ffective and received on the next business day after the deposit with such
addressed as provided herein.

Enforcement. In the event of a breach of any of the covenants or
Lin this Easement Agreement, the Parties shall be entitled to seek any
afiable at law or in equity, including, but not limited to, the equitable
' SR ormance or mandatory or prohibitory injunction issued by an
arbitrator or by of‘agpropriate jurisdiction.

ngiments. It is hereby mutually agreed and understood that
Jmodification to this Easement Agreement shall be void and
ing .and signed by the Parties hereto or their successors in

any addition, variatio
ineffective unless in
interest.

6.7 li
shall be governed, interpreted
Washington.

This Agreement and the performance thereof

Eil ed, and regulated by the laws of the state of

6.8  Authority. Each perssi gning this Agreement on behalf of a
Party represents and warrants that he or. she i

Party,

6.9
Of more counterparts, each of which shall be deen:
together shall constitute one and the same A,
acknowledgement pages from each of the countefparty
form a single instrument comprised of all pages of this
complete set of all signature and acknowledgement pages, '

7. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Agreement shall

on the Effective Date of the Property Rights Acquisition and S¢
February 4, 2016.

(Signatures follow)
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IN WITNESS WHEREQF, this Permanent Easement Agreement is executed by
ies, intending to be legally bound, as of the Effective Date of the Property Rights
ition and Settlement Agreement between Grantor and City dated February 4, 2016.

Commercial Cold Storage, Inc

By: @Mﬁgﬁ

Name: DR

Title: ER A A
Date: f?:‘ Egi-— fé

City of Mount Vernon




.TE OF WASHINGTON
ss.

_day of Ffigwur? , 2016, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in
apd for the'State of Washingtorl, duly commissioned and swomn, personally appeared

YNesS , 1o me known to be the _(_',l'miv L an of
OLD STORAGE, Inc., a Washington corporation, the company that
executed the-foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the said instrument to be the free
and voluntary uct afid-deed of said company for the uses and purposes therein mentioned
and on oath sta he/she was authorized to execute said instrument.

Dated this day of _Feboruary ,
2016 i
[SEAL] Cun A I—_"
Notary Public
In and For the State of Washington
Residing at __Movat VErnon
My Commission Expires:_S /i1 /201 4
STATE OF WASHING
COUNTY OF SKAGIT

and for the State of Washingtdn, duly co and swom, personally appeared

J_ Bovcreav , to me knowr t5 be the _| of
the CITY OF MOUNT VERNON, a Washington ‘tpal corporation, who executed
the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged thé-said”insirumient to be the free and
voluntary act and deed of said City for the uses and p in mentioned and on

oath stated that she was authorized to execute said in:

Dated this A

2016.

[SEAL] Ll A
Notary Public
In and For the State of Wash
Residing at_Maovwt Ver
My Commission Expires: ‘

~-10-
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IT 1: THE GRANTOR PROPERTY

located in Skagit County, Washington, Assessors Tax Parcels P26489, P26531,
6450, P26491, P26504 and P26505, described as follows.

follows:-
Beginning at

de Addition to the Town of Mount Vernon®, according to the
-of Plats, page 24, records of Skagit County, Washington,
sterly line of First Street as established in the City of Mount

" South 20 degrees 00' West along the Westerly line of said
First Street a distance of 533.48 feet to an angle point in said Street line; thence South 52
degrees 07" West along-t + line of said First Street a distance of 56.68 feet to
the true point of beginning; South 55 degrees 04' West along the Westerly line of
First Street a distance of 8.4 therice South 51 degrees 49' West along the Westerly
line of First Street a distance’. 4. feet; thence South 72 degrees 09' West a distance
of 57.31 feet; thence South 89 degrees 06' West a distance of 51.48 feet; thence North 70
degrees 00' West a distance of 326 eet, more or less to the bank of Skagit River; thence
Northeasterly along said river bank-to a poi ich bears North 70 degrees 00" West

from the true point of begmnmg, thence Seuth grees 00’ East a distance 375 feet,
more or less, to the true point of beginnis|

Parcel B:

That portion of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast i/4 ‘and of Government Lot 6 in
Section 19, Township 34 North, Range 4 East, W, M., des¢ribed as follows:
Beginning at the intersection of the South line of* ]

on Blocks 8 and 9 in “RIVERSIDE ADDITION
VERNON?”, produced West, and the Westerly line of
City of Mount Vernon, Washington; thence South 20 :
Westerly line of said First Street 343.34 feet to the true point o, ginning; thence South
20 degrees 00° West along the Westerly line of said First Street250.
point in said street line; thence South 52 degrees 07" West along the
First Street, 56.68 feet; thence North 70 degrees 00' West 375 f¢
bank of the Skagit River; thence Northeasterly along said river basi
bears North 70 degrees 00' West from the true point of beginning
degrees 00' East 285 feet, more or less, to the true point of beginning

Exhibit 1 - 1
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Hinizig-at.a point on the West line of First Street, 60 feet West of the Southwest corner
7, "RIVERSIDE ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF MOUNT VERNON, as per
/olume 3 of Plats, page 24, and 75 feet Northerly, as measured along
 its intersection with the North line of Snoqualmie Street if the same
point being the Northeast corner of that certain tract conveyed to
an Indiana corporation, by Deed recorded under Auditor’s File
20 degrees 00' West, along the Westerly line of First Street,
< Northeast comer of that certain tract of land desctibed in
Skagit Investors, a general partnership, recorded under
‘thence North 70 degrees 00" West, along the North line
1, 285, feet, more or less to the bank of the Skagit River:
> said river bank, to intersect a line 75 feet Northerly of and
ualmie Street, if the same were extended Westerly;

&

Point of Beginning.

said West fing,
were ekt
Stokely-Van

478.34 feet, iio orless,
Contract of Sal¢ in fav

of said Skagit Investo
thence Northerly, alos:
paraliel with the North Ty
thence Easterly, along said [

Parcel D:
That portion of the Southeast 1/4'of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 19, Township 34 North,
Range 4 East, W.M., described as follows:

Commencing 60 feet West of the Southwest-¢or
ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF MOUNT-VERN
recorded in Volume 3 of Plats, Page 24, said-poin
of Snoqualmie Street, if the same were exterided;
Northerly along the West line of said First Street,
certain tract of land conveyed to Stokely-Van Camp
deed recorded under Auditor’s File No. 518834, re: of it-County, Washington,

and the true point of beginning; thence continuing Northerly-along the West line of First

Street, to a point 85 feet Northerly of the intersection of sald Westline of First Street with
the North line of Broadway, if extended Westerly; thenceWaesterl ht angles, to the
Skagit River; thence Southerly along said river to intersect a i Northerly of and
parallel with the North line of Snoqualmie Street, if the same wirg ‘
thence Easterly along said line to the true point of beginning.

of Block 7, “RIVERSIDE
", according to the Plat thereof
_the intersection of the North line
West line of First Street; thence
eet ta the Northeast corner of that

an Indiana corporation, by

Exhibit 1 -2
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EXHIBIT 2: THE CITY FEE ACQUISITION AREA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
FOR
FEE ACQUISITION

etow described Parcels A, B, C, and D being a part of the Southeast 1/4 of the
: Squtwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 (Government Lot 6) of Section 19, and the

Northwest 1/4-6f the Hortfieast 1/4 of Section 30, all in Township 34 North, Renge 4 East, W.M., more
particularly described as folloo

 of First Street, being the imersection of the West line of First

Street with the North line of Saoqualmie Street extended Westerly, according to the plat of "Riverside
Addition to the Town of Missai 71", recorded in Volume 3 of Plars, page 24, records of Skagit
County, Washington; Thence Mo 131267 East, for a distance of 435.25 feet along said West line of

low described Parcel I; Thence North 68°28'34" West along the

‘0f 90.25 feet to the Point of Begimning of herein described
T 384.95 feet, lo & point hereinafter referrad to 25

stince of 90 feet, more or less, to the bank of the Skagit

Northerly line of said Parcel D, for.s:
line; Thence Sovth 21°26°50™ West, fok:
“Point A" Thence Nocth 88°02'S4" Wiist;

described line:

Commencing at said ‘Point A" of the above described }ir
of 364.52 feet to the Point of Beginning; Thence the foll
West, 85.60 feet; South 47°54'40” West, 45.96 feet: South 36534
West, 179.73 feet; South 30°24'54™ West, 99.89 feet to a point o
Parcel A and the Terminus of herein described line. This desczibed: bound on the North by a line

that bears North 53°44'00™ West from said Point of Beginning to' artk pfthe Skagit River and on the
South by the Southerly line of said Parcel A bearing North 68°28'34" West to sai

-Buioth 42°30°53” West, for a distance
conrsss and distances; South 36°16°00"
152,05 feet; South 33°37'35"
ine of the below described

Containing 34,156 square feet, mors or less.

Simate in Skagit County, Washington

Exhibit 2 - 1
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PareelA,B.C,andde'ipﬁonsperSchednle“C”
Guardian Northwest Title and Escrow Commitment No. 107152

Government Lot 6 in Section 19 and of the Northwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section
North, Range 4 East, W.M., described as follows:

Adifigs o the Town of Mount Vernon*, according to the plat recorded in Volume 3 of

Westerly line of said First Street a distance of 633,

: ' Skagit County, Washingtor, produced West and the Westerly line of First Street
Cityof Mount Vernon, Washington; thence South 20 degrees 00" West along the

48 feet to an angle point in said Street line; thence

-alonig the Westerly line of said First Street a distance of 56.68 feet to the true
South 55 degrees 04' West along the Westerly line of First Street a distance of

8.47 feet; thence South 51 degrees 49' West along the Westerly line of First Sweet 2 distance of 34,84

distance of 51.48 feet; ftisne
of Skagit River; thence N

70 degrees 00

West from the true point of begisinin
less, to the true point of beginaiii

Parcel B:

That portion of the Southeast 1/4 of the Séstheast |

in "RIVERSIDE ADDITION TO THE TOWN Q)

Westerly line of First Street as established in the City-of v
degrees 00" West along the Westerly line of said Firs:

thence South 20 degrees 00° West along the Westerly line of.
in said street line; thence South 52 degrees 07 West along th

Parcel C;

That portion of the Southeast /4 of the Southeast 1/4 and of Governrmiétii :
34 North, Range 4 East, W.M., in Skagit County, Washington, described 13 foflows:

478.34 feet, more or less, to the Northeast corner of that certain mact of land described in Cosifract
in favor of Skagit Investors, a general partnership, recorded under Auditor's File No. 8009040809

North 70 degrees 00" West, along the North line of

the bank of the Skagit River; thence Northerly, along the said river bank, to intersect a line 75 fi

34 North, Range 4 East, W.M., described'as follows:

/edt a distance of 57.31 feet; thence South 89 degrees 06' West a

West 4 distance of 326 feet, more or less to the bank

heasterty.slong said river bank to a point which bears North 70 degrees 00"
; g therice South 70 degrees 00' East a distance 375 feet, more or

/4 and of Government Lot 6 in Section 19, Township

treet, a3 shown fronting on Blocks 8 and 9
VERNON", produced West, and the

'exnon, Washington; thence South 20
3.34-fezt to the true point of begirming;
id First Sreet 290.14 feet to an angle point
Westerly line of said First Street, 56.68
: f

{OUNT

6 of Section 19, Township

S

said Ska;it Investors tract, 285 feet. more

Northerly of and parallel with the North line of Snoqualmie Street, if the same were extended Wes

thence Easterly, along said line to the Point of Beginning.




D

portion of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 19, Township 34 North, Range 4 Eas,
WM., described as follows:

Cotnmeincing 60 feet West of the Southwest corner of Block 7, "RIVERSIDE ADDITION TO THE
OWNOF MQUNT VERNON", according to the Plat thereof recorded in Volume 3 of Plats, Page 24,
aid'point beirg the intersection of the North line of Snoqualmie Street, if the same were extended, and

G po !
the West 1§ > of Fiigt Street; thence Nostherly along the West line of said First Street, 75 feet to the
Northeast corner of that certain tract of land conveyed to Stokely-Van Camp, Inc.. an Indiana corporation,
by deed fesorded under Auditor’s File No. 518834, recods of Skagit County, Washington, and the true
point of beginning; thesice continuing Northerly along the West line of First Street, to a point 85 feet
Northerly of the intrsection of said West line of First Street with the North line of Broadway, if extended
Westerly; thence Weg ight angles, to the Skagit River; thence Southerly along said river to
intersect a line75 fiet Northei]y of and parallel with the North line of Snoqualmie Street, if the same
were extended Weiterly: Easterly along said line to the true point of beginning.

Prepared by Larry Stesi
1334 King Street, Ste
Bellingham WA 98229
360-676-9350

Job #03314.2
December 18, 2015

Exhibit2 - 3
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EXHIBIT 3: THE CITY PERMANENT EASEMENT AREA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
FOR
PERMANENT EASEMENT

described Parcels C and D being a part of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4
the Southeast 1/4 (Government Lot 6) of Section 19, Township 34 North,
articularly described as follows;

Commencing af a point on the West line of First Street, being the intersection of the West line of First
Street with the North tine of St mie Street extended Westerly, according to the plat of "Riverside
Addition to the Town of Mount Vernon”, recorded in Volume 3 of Plars, page 24, recards of Skagit
County, Washington; Thente Northi 21°31°26" East, a distance of 435.25 feet along said West line of First
Street to the Easterly cornes of the belc -described Parced D; Thence North 68°28'34” West along the
Northerly line of said Parcel D, for 2 distagice of 84.25 feet to the Point of Beginning; Thence South

21°26"50™ West, for a distance of 5 &2 deet; Thence North 88°00° 12" West, for a distance of 6.36 feet, to
a point hereinafier referred to as “P : Thénce North 21°26°50™ East, for a distance of 384.94 feet 1o
the north line of said Parcel D: §°28'34 East, for a distance of 6.00 feet, (o the Point of
Besinni

Cortaining 2,303 square feet, more or lés

Together with a portion of said Parcel C and D

lyi and Westerly of the following described
line;

Beginniog at said “Point A™ of the above described Tines
South 21°26"51™ West, 12,88 feet; South 66°20°19" W,
South 36°14° 11" West, 20.08 feer; North 68°57730" Was A2 feet; Morth 21°31'51" Bast, 0.17 feet:

North 68°28°09™ West, 0.50 feet; South 21°31°51™ West, feet; South 36°16'00™ West, 15.23 faet:
North 70°47°21™ West, 5.50 feet; North 21°16*35™ East, 0.2] fest"'Noi 17°25” West, 0.80 feet; South
12°12°10” West. 0.34 feer; South 21°22°52" West, 23.22 feet: 56 136716 - West, 20,15 feet; North
68°27"19™ West, 2.31 feet; South 21°05'33" West, 8.61 feet; South/36°16°41" West, 98.61 feet; Thence
North 53°44°00™ West, for 2 distance of 49 feet, more or less, to s bank of the Skagit River and the
Terminas of herein described line. This described area is bounded hq; the / a.fine that runs from the
above said “Point A™ North 88°00" 12" West, for a distance of 15.90 féei:” orth 88°03°29 West, for
a distance of 74 feet, more or less, to said river bank,

e the. following courses and distances;
|4 feet; outh 43°38°59™ West, 115.72 feet:

Containing 16,524 square fest, more or less.

Situate in Skagit County, Washington

Exhibit 3 - 1
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Parcel C and ) descriptions per Schedule “C*
Guardian Northwest Title and Escrow Commitment No. 107152

n of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 and of Government Lot 6 of Section 19, Township
A East, WM., in Skagit County, Washington, described as follows:

West line of First Street, 60 foet West of the Southwest corer of Block 7.
TO THE TOWN OF MOUNT VERNON™, as per plat recorded in Volume 3
t Northerly, as measured along said West line, from its intersection with the
€t if the same were extended, said point being the Northeast corner of that
*Van Camp, Inc., an Indiana corporation, by Deed recorded under

834; thence South 20 degrees 00 West, along the Westerly line of First Street,
478.34 feet. more or.Jéss. 40 the Noitieast corner of that certain tract of land described in Contract of Sale
in favor of Skagit Invésiars, a.génsial partnership, recorded under Auditor’s File No. 8009040009; thence
North 70 degrees 00" West; tig the North line of said Skagit Investots tract, 285 fest, more or less io
the bank of the Skagit Rivix: thence Northerly, along the said river bank, 1o intersect a line 75 feet

Northerly of and parallel wiii ! i line of Snoqualmie Street, if the same were extended Westerly:
thence Easterly, along said line to thé Pimt of Beginning.
Parcel D:

That portion of the Southeast 1/4 of thé Southesst 1/4 of Section 19, Township 34 North, Range 4 East,
W.M.. described as foilows:

Commencing 60 faet West of the Southwest comer of Bl
TOWN OF MOUNT VERNON", according to the Plas'
said point being the intersection of the North liriz of Snoq
the West line of First Street; thence Northerly alorig ihe
Northeast corner of that certain tract of land conveyés 1o Stoks
by deed recorded under Auditor’s File No. S18834, records Skagit'County, Washington, and the true
point of beginning; thence continuing Northerly along the West line of First Street. to a point 85 feet
Northerly of the intersection of said West line of First Street with tha line of Broadway, if extended

RIVERSIDE ADDITION TQ THE
recorded in Volume 3 of Plats, Page 24,
Street, if the same were extended, and
said First Street, 75 feet to the
£amp, Inc., an Indiana corporation.

Westerly; thence Westerly, at right angles, to the Skagit Rives:. ¥ along said river to
intersect a line 75 feet Northerly of and parallel with the North line of Sroquaimie Street, if the same
were extended Westerly: thence Easterly along said line to the true ipoint of beginning.

Exhibit 3 - 2

S1500065.2




d by Larry Steele & Associates, Inc.
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IT 4: PROJECT ALIGNMENT GRAPHIC
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EXHIBIT C
yorary Easement Agreement between City of Mt. Vernon and Commercial Cold
Storage Inc. dated February 4, 2016

480605.1 | 363942 | 0001



TER RECORDING RETURN TO:

-old Storage Inc., a Washington Corporation.

City: City of Mo on, a Washington Municipal Corporation.

Abbreviated Legal Dmcriptid ¢ “A portion of Government Lot 6 in Section 19, and a
portion of the Northwest 1/4 of the-Northeast of Section 30, Township 34 North,
Range 4 East, W.M., Skagit County, Washingtot

Complete legal description is set out in Exh

Tax Parcel Identification Numbers: Skagit

Gunty ’s Tax Parcels; P26489,
P26531, P26532, P26490, P26491, P26504 And P2658

This TEMPORARY EASEMENT AGREEMENT (“Easeme;
and entered by and between Commercial Cold Storage Inc., a W
(“Grantor”), and the City of Mount Vernon, a Washington

(“City”). Grantor and City are each a “Party,” and together, e
Easement Agreement. In consideration of the property rights acquisitisn pa:
to Grantor under Section 18 of the Property Rights Acquisition Jan

Agreement dated February 4, 2016, and on file with the Office of the Cif
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of whic
acknowledged by each Party, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, agree

-1-
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the event of conflict, the terms of the Property Rights Acquisition and Settlement
ment shall control over the terms of this Easement Agreement.

. Grantor. The Grantor is the current owner in fee simple of the real
sireet address of 1011 S. First Street, Mount Vernon, WA and legaily
i attached hereto and incorporated herein (“Grantor’s Property™).

ty_Project. The City’s Downtown Flood Contro] Project
constructed by City (including through City contractors and
pproximate alignment westerly or riverward of the Grantor’s
it 5. The City is acquiring a portion of Grantor’s Property
part of Phase ITI of the City’s Downtown Flood Contro]
lition and removal of certain improvements within the
enstruction  work, including the construction of
retaining structures, underground utilities, and the
< withirrthese areas.

for the Project. The:Proje
Project and includes™ite .4
existing and acquired prop
floodwall components, will

In connection with City’s construction and
.8 acquiring from the Grantor certain fee simple
property interests, permanent eastmients and temporary construction easements to
construct and install the Project, including suc, across the Grantor’s Property as is
necessary in connection with City’s work.." is willing to grant property rights
to the City on the terms, conditions and.p rs set forth in the Property Rights

The Grantor’s Property
Exhibit 1. The fee simple
cquisition™), and under

subject to City’s acquisition is described in the attach

acquisition area is described in attached ExhibitZ¢*
separate instrument. The City permanent easement ag
attached Exhibit 3 (“City Permanent Easement™), and un
City temporary construction casement areas are described in-at

4C and 4D (collectively, the “TCEs™).

2. Grant of Easement.

2.1  General. The Grantor hereby gives, grants and corvé
the TCEs for the benefit of the City’s Property and the Project, and for the
and installation of the Project. City shall access Grantor’s Property directly 4
City-owned or controlled property so as to limit interference with Grantor’s it
enjoyment of the Grantor’s Property. '

513000733



2.2 Benefit/Burden to Properties. The benefits and burdens of this
t Agreement are appurtenant to, and shall run with and benefit, the City Property
ran with and burden the Grantor’s Property. This Easement Agreement shall be
on the Grantor and the transferees, or successors in interest or assigns of the
he term hereof, and shall not be extinguished by nonuse or abandonment, or
le or encumbrance of any interest in the properties affected. Provided
‘ment is temporary in nature, and the Easement is only required for the
¢d in the individual TCEs. Accordingly, the Fasement shall be
; its successors, assigns, agents, employees, contractors and
their respective employees during the time the Project is under
terthiinate as specified in the individual TCEs, or at such earlier
Property Rights Acquisition and Settlement Agreement.

subcontractors 7
construction aii

. Jtilities. - Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, City
acknowledges and agrees” thiat no_interruption in utility services to Grantor will be
authorized or permitted -during-onsiruction of the Project, except in the event of an
emergency. In the event of an emergency shutdown of any wtility services, utility service
shall be restored as soon as icable:” Notwithstanding the foregoing, limited, non-
emergency interruptions of utility services may be authorized, with Grantor’s advance
approval, acting reasonably, whe interruption will not substantially interfere with
Grantor’s operations. Any such interruptions shall be timed to occur during periods when
Grantor is not conducting active seafood proces r storage and transfer operations.

3. Duration of the City TCEs.

3.1  General. Except as otherwise-fro
Force Majeure provisions of the Property Rights Acquisi
the term of the City TCEs shall commence on the C nstru
hereinafter defined) and shall terminate as specified in"th¢ individual TCEs (the “TCE
Term”). In the event the Project is completed or 1 fore:the end of the TCE
Term, the City TCEs shall terminate upon Project completicn or termination.

d herein, and subject to the
and Settlement Agreement,
n Commencement Date (as

32  Conpstruction Commencement _ Diie-
Commencement Date” is the date on which the City’s ¢ 1
construction of the Project, which date shall be no earlier than the ‘date- i
has completed the construction of the new dry storage building, pursu;
the Property Rights and Acquisition and Settlement Agreement.
provided herein, City shall provide Grantor written notice not less th
prior to the Construction Commencement Date.

33 TCE Area A - North Parking Lot. TCE Area A is s

described in attached Exhibit4A. The term of the temporary easement cov

-3-
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shall commence March 1, 2017, unless CCS has failed to complete the CCS

Work, (as defined in the Property Rights Acquisition and Settlement Agreement) by

1, 2016 in which case the term of TCE Area A shall commence on January 1,

The ierm of the easement covering TCE Area A shall end when City has approved

of backfill, compaction, paving and restriping of the north parking lot, as

Sections 15 and 16 of the Property Rights Acquisition and Settlement

Jse.of TCE Area A is to provide City with access for construction of the

aily access to demolish the existing dry storage warehouse building if

¢ such demolition by December 1, 2016, per the terms of the

ion and Settlement Agreement. City grants Grantor a temporary

themn"half of the parking lot leased from Grantor, and referenced in

copded under Skagit County Auditor number 200511040141 (as

f construction of CCS Work as set forth in Section 14.1

hits sition and Settlement Agreement. These rights shall

supersede any rights conferred on the City during the duration of TCE A to occupy the

parking area under TCE Area A pursy
County Auditor number 20051

ursyant to that certain agreement recorded under Skagit
141 (as amended). City shall record any document
ey right.

Storage Building Area TCE Area B is
bit 4B, and is available for use by City to
ity Rights Acquisition and Settlement

34 TCE &
specifically described in the attached Fxhi
exercise its rights under Section 14.3.0f the
Agreement. The term of the easement coveréd by TCE Area B shall commence only as
provided in the Property Rights Acquisitiosi'and Seftlement Agreement. The term of
TCE Area B shall end when City has completed e demolition of the warehouse portion
of the existing Dry Storage building and reriic molition debris, if necessary,
pursuant ¥ Section 143 of the Property Rights Ac and Settlement Agreement.

described in the attached Exhibit 4C. The term of the easems
shall commence on March 1, 2017 and expire on May 3
City to re-institute use of TCE Area C for an additional
2018 and expire on May 31, 2018 in the event such rights
construction of the section of the Project crossing Grantor’s Pro
Property Rights Acquisition and Settlement Agreement. Exclusi
will be provided to the City to construct that portion of the Project udj
to TCE Area C (as shown in Exhibit 5), relocate existing, and instal
utilities, remove the mobile office building, and restore the pavement
City shail not block access to Grantor's loading docks A and B as those lo
depicted on Exhibit 5 except for the period from March 1 through May 31;
the foregoing option is exercised, for the period from March 1 through May
The City may perform Project work within TCE Area C during other periods as

ecéssary to complete
perty, 2l subject to the

-4-

515000733



work does not interfere with truck movements through TCE Area C and access to all
Grantor’s loading docks. Loading dock C, and access to Loading dock C, shall be
Grantor throughout the TCE Term.

sport materials, and equipment
No storage of materials shall be permitted in TCE AreaD.
dll not interfere with the use of Loading Dock C or the ability of
1t of the south entrance to the Grantor’s facility.

4.  City Ri
this Easement Agreerti
access Grantor’s pro

t of Access. Upon the Effective Date of
the Construction Commencement Date, City may
more tests (including but not limited to hazardous
gations, inspections, or studies (collectively, “Studies™
tein. ~The City’s authority may be exercised by the
City’s authorized officers, em: ents, consuitants and contractors. Grantor shall
provide reasonable access to City faf the purposes of the Studies upon forty-cight (48)
hours’ written notice from City., The City understands that Grantor is an operating
enterprise and access may be restri
avoid disruption to Grantor’s activities on the-

5. Work Standards.

5.1  General. Subject to the . applicable to the individual
TCEs, City's rights under this Easement Agreement include ingress, egress, Project
construction, building demolition and re-location- aetivi and temporary storage of
construction materials and equipment required foi pristryction of the Project,
including any associated underground utility work tor's Property. City and
Grantor shall work together to minimize any disruptions, to itor’s operations,
consistent with the City’s need to maintain its constritctio: dule. Except in
emergencies, City shall not block access to both the south and north loading docks of
Grantor at the same time, except as provided in Section 3. City-shall provide for
emergency access by Grantor to the low pressure ammonia System limes (at
approximately Station 36+50 on the Project Plan on Easement Agree i
adjacent to and accessible from TCE Area C.

ted or limited'at the discretion of Graator in order to

52  Food Processing. City acknowledges that Grantor 4
food processing operations on the Grantor’s Property, and that dust suppressior
reasonable measures must be taken during authorized demolition and ¢

5-
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vities to mitigate the risk of contamination of seafood being processed by Grantor.
ity shall comply with all reasonable standards in order that Grantor can meet its FDA
and ¢ regulatory requirements. Consistent with the Property Rights Acquisition and
Settlement Agreement, and Section 7 of this Easement Agreement, City shall indemnify
mless CCS, its officers, directors and shareholders from and against any

¢claims arising from contamination of seafood being processed by CCS as a result of the
exercise of rights hereunder.

jtility Lines. The City shall remove and re-locate at its cost all
m sewer lines, underground electric and telephone lines, and other
underground utiliti service the Grantor’s Property to the extent such lines and
utilities must be remaved or re-located for purposes of the Project. City acknowledges
that Grantor must continue to have storm water disposal access to the Skagit River and/or
public stormwater fagilities following completion of the Project. Any such removal and
relocation of utilities shafl mpleted by the City in a manner that will prevent
interruptions to Grantor's businéss-activities, and if necessary, temporary lines will be
installed to ensure continued: ul operation of Grantor's business pending the
installation of new permanent nd lines. The City shall re-locate, if necessary,
the oil water separator and asso¢iated underground sewer lines to the south end of the
Grantor’s Property. City shall damage any overhead piping used by Grantor to
convey ammonia or other materials.as,a result of Project construction activities, and such
lines will be repaired or relocated at City’s if necessary for compietion of the
Project. Consistent with Property Rights Acquisitien and Settlement Agreement, and
Section 7 of this Easement Agreement, Cify:shall indémnify and hold harmless CCS, its
officers, directors and shareholders again iaims arising from damage to overhead
piping used by Grantor to convey ammonia of other materjals as a result of the exercise
of City’s rights hereunder. ' - |

54  North Parking Lot. The City
Lease Agreement dated Qctober 25, 2005, as amen

Agreement (recorded March 13, 2007), collectively, th . The Lease relates to
the northern most portion (“Leased Property”) of Grantot’s Property-{A

26489). This Easement Agreement does not modify the i
provided herein. All Project work within the Leased Area shal
of the Property Rights Acquisition and Settlement Agreement.

5.5  Preventing Trespass. During the term of this Eage
and following completion of the Project, City shall erect approp!
compliance with City Development Regulations) signage warning memb ‘
using the walkway along the Skagit River or other City owned propefty.-dgai
trespassing on the property of Grantor. City agrees to explore cooperatively ot® Projec
design features with Grantor that may minimize the risks posed by potential '

-6-
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Grantor’s Property, including, but not necessarily limited to, physical barriers to
or d:scourage entry onto Grantor’s Property. Any decision regarding changes in
desigr features to mlmmlze these risks shall rest with the City. City represents there is

. The City shall promptly pay all laborers, mechanics,
i}, suppliers and other persons who supply the City with labor,
services for the performance of the work authorized by this
ity shall not allow any claims or liens to attach to or

The City shall at all times ablde by the
les;; regulations and other laws applicable to its
ject, as well as the terms of the Property Rights

requirements of all statutes, order
construction and instailation of th
Acquisition and Settlement Agreemmt.

6. Title. The rights 2 herein ars“subject to permits, leases, licenses and
easements, if any, heretofore granted by the-Gr affecting the Grantor’s Property.
The Grantor does not warrant title to the Granior’s rty, and the Grantor shall not be
liable for defects thereto or fajlure thereof; he the Grantor warrants that it is the fee
owner of the Grantor’s Property and has full eu -grant the Easement and the
rights set forth in this Easement Agreement. "

7. Indemnity. The City shall indemnify;
stockholders, employees and agents (“Grantor Indemn m‘ﬁ%”; harmless from and
against any and all claims, losses, liabilities, damages, expenses directly resulting
from the use of the Easement or any other portion of the Grantor Property by the City, or
its servants, agents, employees, contractors, licensees, or invitess, which may be incurred
or asserted against the Grantor Indemnified Parties, and against liens-demanded by
any person or entity for non-payment of any sum payable by the. City: . i
indemnification obligation, the City shall correct and repair any dafec
damage which are proximately caused by the acts and undertakings
agents, employees or contractors upon the Grantor's Property and™
Grantor’s Property to as good a condition as exlsted as of the commenwm

and hold the Grantor, its

obligations under this Section 7: (1) shall not apply to any defects, defis 1es
damage which preexisted the entry by the City onto the Grantor’s Property, an () shall
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t apply to any defects, deficiencies or damage which are not proximately caused by the
acts &ndl undertakings of the City, its agents, employees or contractors upon the Grantor’s
Property, and (iii) shall survive the expiration of the Easement and shall expire and be of
ke ther force or effect on the fifth anniversary of the date of completion of the Project.

- Except as otherwise provided herein or in the
uisition and Settlement Agreement, City shall restore the TCE Areas
.condition immediately prior to the commencement of construction

nt. The Easement and other rights and benefits granted
ément Agreement shall not be assignable.

92 (s

Easement Agreement are for e
define, describe, extend or lj

¢.captions and paragraph headings contained in this
iience and reference purposes only, and in no way
1€ scope.or intent of this Easement Agreement, nor the

intent of any provision hereof.
9.3  Severability. f any clause, sentence, or other portion of the terms,

conditions, covenants, and restrictions of this Easement Agreement becomes illegal, null,

or void for any reason, or is held by any cq ompetent jurisdiction to be o, the
remaining portions will remain in full force-

94 Notices.

9.4.1 Al notices, requests, demands and other communications
of any type authorized by, or required under, thiz. Eas t. Agreement shall be in
writing and shall be, either: (i) personaily delivered -t erson. to whom the notice is
directed by personal delivery with a receipt requested therefore; or (i) sent by a
recognized overnight or “next-day’ service for the next,day delivery;. or (iif) sent by
United Stated mail, certified mail, return receipt requested, pos did and addressed
as provided below:

If to the Grantor: Commercial Cold Storage
1011 8. First Street

51500073 3




With a copy to:

Robert J. Rauch, Esq.
1159 Chuckanut Ridge Drive
Bow, WA 98232

City of Mount Vernon

910 Cleveland Avenue

Mount Vemnon, WA 98273-0809
Attn: Public Works Director

With a copy to:

Office of the City Attorney

ity of Mount Vernon

10 Cleveland Avenue

Mount Vernon, WA 98273-0809
n: City Attorney

942 The pérson and address to which the notices are to be given
may be changed at any time by either Party up _written notice to the other Party. All

notices given pursuant to this Easement Agreenient ‘chall be deemed given upon receipt.

9.4.3 For the puiy th
“receipt” shall mean the earlier of any of:thefo}
delivery shall be deemed effective and received ontk ‘
or other document by the person ot entity sp cified purs
(ii) any notice given by certified U.S. mail will be.deemed
third (3") business day after deposit in the U.S. mail;
(ii1) any notice by a courier delivery service providing ov
will be deemed effective and received on the next b
such service, addressed as provided herein.

9.5 Enforcement. In the event of a breach
agreements set forth in this Easement Agreement, the Parties shail ¢
and all remedies available at law or in equity, including, but not li
remedies of specific performance or mandatory or prohibitory injuni:
arbitrator or by a court of appropriate jurisdiction,

Easement Agreement, the term
ing:_ (i) Any notice by personal

vant to this paragraph; and
'\__re and received on the

ght or “next-day” delivery,
s day efter-the deposit with

9.6  Amendments. It is hereby mutually agreed and understdod ‘that.,
any addition, variation, or modification to this Easement Agreement shall be

9.

51300073 3



ctive unless it is in writing and signed by the Parties hereto, or their successors in
intetest.

9.7  Applicable Law. This Easement Agreement and the performance
governed, interpreted, construed, and regulated by the laws of the state of

. Authority. Each person signing this Easement Agreement on
Y Warrants that such person has full power and authority to bind such

- This Easement Agreement may be executed in two
ch shall be deemed an original. All such counterparts
d the same Easement Agreement. The signature and
ot each of the counterparts may be assembled together to
form a single instrument comp; | of all pages of this Easement Agreement and a
complete set of all signature knowledgement pages.

iy His Easement Agreement shall take effect and be
in force on the Effective Dy the Property Rights Acquisition and Settlement
Apgreement.
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13800733

Commercial Cold Storage, Ine.

Name: isae
Title: 1 il

Date: &Y

City of Mount Vernon

By

Nja;nhd_;ﬂu BYUDRMA

Title:
Date;




ATE OF WASHINGTON
$s.

L ry 2016, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in
State of Washingfon, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared
eS , to me known to be the CM&iy v ain of
COMMERCIAL"COLD STORAGE, Inc., a Washington Corporation, the company that
executed. pegoing instrument, and acknowledged the said instrument to be the free

nd“deed of said company for the uses and purposes therein mentioned
hat hie/she was authorized to execute said instrument.

Dated thi —— day of Féfaﬂlélr NJ
2016 \ RE A~ r g
[SEAL) Lus' A D~
Notary Public
In and For the State of Washington
Residing at _Mount \/eq nony
My Commission Expires: Sh f2019
STATE OF WASHING
COUNTY OF SKAGIT

the CITY OF MOUNT VERNON,
the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the
voluntary act and deed of said City for the uses and p
oath stated that she was authorized to execute sajd instrurneg

Datedthis 4™~ day of _Felbi's
2016,
[SEAL] Lo o
Notary Public

- In and For the State of Washingtst
PUBLIC Residing at __Mount Vérng
05-11-2019 My Commission Expires; S/

-12-
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EXHIBIT 1: THE GRANTOR (CCS) PROPERTY

ty located in Skagit County, Washington, Assessors Tax Parcels P26489, P26531,
P26490, P26491, P26504 and P26505, described as follows.

Government Lot 6 in Section 19 and of the Northwest 1/4 of the
tion 30, Township 34 North, Range 4 East, WM., described as

Beginning at

on of the South line of Snoqualmie Street as shown fronting on
Blocks 8 and. side Addition to the Town of Mount Vemnon”, according to the
plat recorded e 3 of Plats, page 24, records of Skagit County, Washington,
produced West Westerly line of First Street as established in the City of Mount

Vernon, Washington; thence Sotth 20 degrees 00' West along the Westerly line of said
First Street a distance of 63348 feet to an angle point in said Street line; thence South 52
degrees 07' West along the, W line of said First Street a distance of 56.68 feet to
the true point of beginning;-théncs | outh 55 degrees 04' West along the Westerly line of
First Street a distance of 8.47 feet; thence South 51 degrees 49' West along the Westerly
line of First Street a distance 634,84 fet; thence South 72 degrees 09' West a distance
of 57.31 feet; thence South 89 de: zes 06' West a distance of 51.48 feet; thence North 70
degrees 00' West a distance of 326:fest, more or less to the bank of Skagit River; thence
Northeasterly along said river bank'to a poi ch bears North 70 degrees 00' West
from the true point of beginning; thence Set degrees 00 East a distance 375 feet,
more or less, to the true point of beginning,

w

Parcel B:
That portion of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southzas
Section 19, Township 34 North, Range 4 East, WM, ¢
Beginning at the intersection of the South line of Sneg
on Blocks § and 9 in “RIVERSIDE ADDITION T
VERNON”, produced West, and the Westerly line of F;
City of Mount Vernon, Washington; thence South 20
Westerly line of said First Street 343.34 feet to the true point of be
20 degrees 00" West along the Westerly line of said First Street 290.]
point in said street line; thence South 52 degrees 07' West along
First Street, 56.68 feet; thence North 70 degrees 00' West 375 feet, :
bank of the Skagit River; thence Northeasterly along said river bank /paitit. v
bears North 70 degrees 00' West from the true point of beginning; thepee
degrees 00' East 285 feet, more or less, to the true point of beginning

t 1/4 and of Government Lot 6 in
as follows:

trest, as shown fronting
HE TGWN OF MOUNT
Street.as established in the

Exhibit 1 - 1
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C:
portion of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 and of Government Lot 6 of
9, Township 34 North, Range 4 East, WM,, in Skagit County, Washington,
d as follows:
2 point on the West line of First Street, 60 feet West of the Southwest corner
IDE ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF MOUNT VERNON?”, as per
‘olume 3 of Plats, page 24, and 75 feet Northerly, as measured along

That

said West ts intersection with the North line of Snoqualmie Street if the same
were exiended; za int being the Northeast corner of that certain tract conveyed to
Stokely-Van Camip, an Indiana corporation, by Deed recorded under Auditor’s File
No. 518834; ¢ 20 degrees 00" West, along the Westerly line of First Street,

the Northeast comer of that certain tract of land described in
of 8kagit Investors, a general partnership, recorded under
thence North 70 degrees 00' West, along the North line

285.feet, more or less to the bank of the Skagit River;
t bank, to intersect a line 75 feet Northerly of and
oqualmie Street, if the same were extended Westerly;
¢ Pdint of Beginning.

Auditor's File No. 200604
of said Skagit Investors trac
thence Northerly, along
parallel with the North lire of
thence Easterly, along said line

Parcel D:
That portion of the Southeast 1/4 ¢ -the Southe
Range 4 East, W.M., described as foliows:

Commencing 60 feet West of the Southwest ¢
ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF MOUNT YERN
recorded in Volume 3 of Plats, Page 24, said-
of Snoqualmie Street, if the same were extended,
Northerly along the West line of said First Street, |
certain tract of land conveyed to Stokely-Van Cam
deed recorded under Auditor’s File No. 51 8834, recordso
and the true point of beginning; thence continuing Northeri
Street, to a point 85 feet Northerly of the intersection of s
the North line of Broadway, if extended Westerly; thence Westesly,
Skagit River; thence Southerly along said river to intersect a line
parallel with the North line of Snoqualmie Street, if the same wese

thence Easterly along said line to the true point of beginning.

/4 of Section 19, Township 34 North,

Block 7, “RIVERSIDE

‘the intersection of the North line
e ‘Wz&x line of First Street; thence
feet to thé Northeast comer of that

Noectherly of and

Exhibit 1 -2
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BIT 2: THE CITY FEE ACQUISITION AREA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
FOR
FEE ACQUISITION

_ losw described Parcels A, B, C, and I being a part of the Southeast 174 of the
Southeast, 1 the Squthwest 14 of the Southeast 1/4 (Government Lot 6) of Section 19, and the
Northwest'i/4 of the'Noriieast 1/4 of Section 30. all in Township 34 North, Range 4 East, W.M., more

County. Washington: Thence N¢
First Street to the Easterly coms described Parcel D; Thence North 68°28'34" West along the
Northerly line of said Parcel D. for distasice of 90.25 feet to the Point of Beginuing of herein described
line: Thence South 21°26'50™ West, for 2 distanie.of 384.95 feet, to a point hereinafter referred to as
“Point A™: Thence North 88°02'54" Wst, istance of 90 feel. more or less. to the bank of the Skagit
River and the Terminus of herein desc 3

Containing 22,212 square feet, more or less:

Together with that portion of the below described Priceali A. B, énd C lying Westerly of the following
described line: :

Commencing at said “Point A™ of the above described kine: Thefice Souk h 42°30°53" West, for a distance
of 364:52 feet to the Point of Beginning: Thence the followiiig courses and distances: South 36°16°00™
West, 85.60 feet; South 47°54°40™ West, 45.96 feet; South 35°34' {9 West, 152.05 feet; South 33°37°35"
West. 179.73 feet: South 30°24°54” West, 99.89 feet 1o 2 poing on the- line of the below described
Parcel A and the Terminus of herein described line. This deséribed 4 fid on the North by a line
that bears North 53°44°00™ West from said Point of Beginming to the Basik of the Skagit River and on the
South by the Southerly line of said Parcel A bearing North 68728'3 '

Containing 34,156 square feet, more or less.

Situate in Skagit County, Washington

Exhibit 2 - 1
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Parcel A, B, C, and D descriptions per Schedule “C*
Guardian Northwest Title and Escrow Commitment No. 107152

vernment Lot 6 in Section 19 and of the Northwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section
North, Range 4 East, W.M.. described as follows:

the. ifitersection of the South line of Snoqualmie Street as shown fronting on Blocks 8 and 9

in "Riverside Addition 1o the Town of Mount Vernon®, according to the plat recorded in Volume 3 of

"Bkagit County, Washington, produced West and the Westerly line of First Street

“of Mount Vernon, Washington; thence South 20 degrees 00' West along the

Street a distance of 633.48 feet to an angle point in said Street line: thence

st along the Westerly line of said First Street a distance of 56.68 feet to the tue

fice South 55 degrees 04' West along the Westerly line of First Street 2 distance of
31 degress 4% West along the Westerly line of First Street a distance of 34.84

' Wesit a distance of 57.31 feet; thence South 89 degrees 06 West &

70 degrees 00' West a distance of 326 feet, more or less to the bank

1g'5aid river bank to a point which bears North 70 degrees 00
nce South 70 degrees 00° East a distance 375 feet, more or

That portion of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 and of Government Lot 6 in Section 19, Township
34 North, Range 4 East, W.M.. described 2: follows:

as shown fronting on Blocks 8 and 9
ON", produced West. and the
; ¥Yermon, Washington; thence South 20

degrees 00" West along the Westerly line of said First & Féet 343,34 Teetr0 the true point of beginming:
~ thencé South 20 degrees 00' West along the Westerly line o; Aid First Sweet 290.14 feet to an angle point
in said street line; thence South 52 degrees 07° West along the Westerly Line of said First Street, 56.68
feet; thence North 70 degrees 00' West 375 feet, more or less, fe-theet the Skagit River; thence
Northeastesly along said river bank to a point which bears Noriiy= egfess 00 W i
of beginning: thence South 70 degrees 00" East 285 feet, more or les

Parcel C: S
That portion of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 and of Government Los of Section 19, Township
34 North, Range 4 East, W.M.. in Skagit County, Washington, described as 2

Beginning at a point on the West line of First Street, 60 faet West of the Southry et
"RIVERSIDE ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF MOUNT VERNON". as per plat rex
of Plats, page 24, and 75 feet Northerly, as measured along said West line, from its’i
North line of Snoqualmie Street if the same were extended, said point being the North j
certain tract conveyed to Stokely-Van Camp, Inc., an Indiana corporation, by Deed recorded uni
Auditor's File No. 518834 thence South 20 degrees 00' West. along the Westerly line of First Serde ‘
478.34 feet, more or less. to the Northeast corner of that certain tract of land described in Cog
in favor of Skagit Investors. a general partership, recorded under Auditor's File No. 2009040002
North 70 degrees 00' West, along the North line of said Skagit Investors tract. 285 feet, more ot}
the bank of the Skagit River: thence Northerly. along the said river bank, to intersect 3 line 75 fes
Northerly of and parallel with the North line g3 Msvairuio Street, if the same were extended West
stheeme Easterly, along said line to the Point of Beginning.




g 60 feet West of the Southwest comer of Block 7. "RIVERSIDE ADDITION TO THE
JF Mi VERNON?, according to the Plat thereof recorded in Volume 3 of Plats, Page 24,
ing the. intersection of the North line of Snoquaimie Street. if the same were extended, and
st:Street; thence Northerly along the West line of said First Street, 75 feet to the
of that.certain tract of land conveyed 1o Stokely-Van Camp, Inc., an Indiana corporation.
undei‘Auditor’s File No. 518834, records of Skagit County, Washington. and the true
tontinuing Northerly along the West line of First Street, to a point 85 feet
said West line of First Street with the North line of Broadway, if extended
angles, to the Skagit River; thence Southerly along said river to
rther and paraliel with the North line of Snoqualmie Street, if the same
thence: rly along said line to the true point of beginning.

Westerly: thence' West
intersect a line 75

1334 King Street, Ste. 1
Bellingham WA 98229
360-676-9350

Job #03314.2
December 18, 2015

Exhibit 2 - 3
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XBJBIT 3: THE CITY PERMANENT EASEMENT AREA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
FOR
PERMANENT EASEMENT

Thar pordfon’of th
and the Southwest
Range 4 East, W]

below described Parcels Cand D being a part of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4
‘1/4,0f the Southeast 1/4 (Government Lot 6) of Section 19, Township 34 North,
ire_particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a it line of First Street, being the intersection of the West line of First

of Snoqualmie Street extended Westerly, according 1o the plat of "Riverside
Addition to the Town nf Mount Verion”, recorded in Volume 3 of Plars, page 24, records of Skagit
County. Washington; Thence Naith21°31'26" East, a distance of 435.25 feet along said West line of First
below described Parcel I; Thence North 68°28'34" West along the
Northerly line of said Parcel D, ford distance of 84.25 feet to the Point of Beginning: Thence South
21°26°30" West, for a distance'o£:38 : Thence North 88°00°12” West, for a distance of 6,36 feet. 1o
a point hereinafter referred o as “Point A”"; Theritz North 21°26°50” East, for a distance of 384.94 feet to
the north line of said Parcel D: Thentée So ©2834" East, for a distance of 6.00 feet, to the Point of

South21°26°51" West, 12.88 feet: South 66°20°19" W
South 36°14°1 1" West, 20.08 feet; North 63°57°30™ West, LS
North 68°28°09™ West, 0.50 feet: South 21°31°51" West, 7.
North 70°47°21" West, 5.50 feet; North 21°16'35" East, 0.4
12°12° 107 West, 0.34 feet; South 2122°52" West 21.22 fest: S5
68°27'19” West, 2.31 feet: South 21°05°33™ West, 8.61 feet; South
North 53°44°00” West, for a distance of 49 feet, more or less, to the .
Terminus of herein described line. This described area is bounded o Nerth
above said “Point A" North 88°00°12™ West. for a distance of 15.90 feet: THe
a distance of 74 feet, more or less. 0 said river bank.

e that runs from the
orth 88°03°29 West. for

Containing 16,524 square feet, more or less.

Situate in Skagit County, Washington

Exhibit 3 - 1
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Parcel C and D descriptions per Schedule *C”
Guardian Northwest Title and Escrow Commiitment No. 107152

¢ Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 and of Government Lot 6 of Section 19, Township
’ W.M., in Skagit County, Washington, described as follows:

&1 'a poinz on'the West line of First Street, 60 feet West of the Southwest corner of Block 7,
"RIVERSIDE ADDITIONTO THE TOWN OF MOUNT VERNON", as per plat recorded in Volume 3
of Plats, page 24, and Northerly, as measured along said West line, from its intersection with the
North line of Snaqualmis Street if the same were extended, said point being the Northeast comer of that
certain tract conveyed to-Stokely;Van Carup, Enc., an Indiana corporation, by Deed recorded under
Auditor's File No. 518834; thence South 20 degrees 00° West, along the Westerly line of First Street,
478.34 feet, more or less, to-the Nothesst corner of that certain tract of land described in Contract of Sale
in favor of Skagit Investtvs:d geidersi parmership, recorded under Auditor's File No. 8009040009: thence
North 70 degrees 00° West, giong the North-ine of said Skagit Investors tract, 285 feet, more or less to
the bank of the Skagit River; thence Nonkerly, along the said river bank, to intersect a line 75 feet
Northerly of and parallel with the. of Snoqualmie Street, if the same were extended Westerly:
thence Easterly, along said line 10 of Beginning,

Parcel D:
That portion of the Southeast 1/4 of
W.M., described as follows:

174 of Section 19, Township 34 North, Range 4 East,

RIVERSIDE ADDITION TO THE
rded in Volume 3 of Plats, Page 24,

Commencing 60 feet West of the Southwest comner of Bit
TOWN OF MOUNT VERNON", according to the Piat thereo
said point being the intersection of the North line &f Snoqualmie.
the West line of First Street; thenice Northerly along the-West lifie of said First Street, 75 feet 1o the
Northeast corner of that certzin tract of land conveyed to Stokely-Van Camp, Inc.. an Indiana corporation,
by deed recorded under Auditor's File No. 518834, records of Skagit Couity, Washington, and the true
point of beginning; thence continuing Northerly along the West line of First Street, to a point 385 feet
Naortherly of the intersection of said West line of First Street with the- line of Broadway, if extended
Westerly: thence Westerly, at right angles, to the Skagit River; thence Sputherly'along said river o
intersect a line 75 feet Northerly of and paraliel with the Nonth line of Sncfualmie Street, if the same
were extended Westerly: thence Easterly along said line to the true po

Exhibit3-2
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IT 4: THE CITY TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT AREAS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
FOR
TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT

W described Parcels A, B, C, and D, being a part of the Southeast 1/4 of the
4 uthwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 (Government Lot 6) of Section 19, and the
i€ Noithieast 1/4 of Section 30, all in Township 34 North. Range 4 East, W.M., more

ment Area A

Commencing 50 feet West of the Saiithwest comer of Block 7, "Riverside Addition to the Town of Mount
Vemon’”, according to the Plat théresi’ recorded in Volume 3 of Plats, Page 24, said point being the
Snoquaimie Street, if the same were extended. and the West line of First
llorg the West line of said First Street, for a distance of 435 25 feet
reél B and to the Point of Beginning: Thence North 68°28'34” West,
Tor a diatance of 84.25 feet: Thence South 21°26750" West. for a
fereniced to as Point A: Thence South 68°34°16 East. for a
First Street; Thence North 21°31°26” East along said West
.35 feet to the Point of Beginning,

distance of 183.50 feet to a point hepsi
distance of 84.00 faet to the West lise’'o
line of said First Street, for a distance of

Conuaining 15.852 square feet. mare or |

Together with that portion described as follows: )

Temporary Construction Easement Area B
Beginning at said Point A referenced above; Thence Southf 21°26'50" Wist, for a distance of 194.33 féet
to a point herein referenced to as Point B Thence South 88 00!12" Enst! for a distance of 51.74 feet:

Thence North 21°25°27" East, for a distance of 177.11 feet: T 34’16 West, for a distance
of 48.72 feet to the Point of Beginning,

The intent of Temporary Construction Easement Area B it to _
wsll being used in common by the Dry Storage building on the We
Easterly side of said common wall.

Containing 9,054 square feet, mare or less,

Together with that portion described as follows:

Exhibit 4 - |
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emporary Coostruction Easement Area C

Begjaning at said Point B referenced above; Thence South 21°26°50” West. for a distance of 47.61 feet:

& Norih 68°29°09” West. for a distance of 37.21 feet; Thence South 21°32°41" West, for a distance

etz Thence North 68°57°30™ West, for a distance of 51.51 feet; Thence North 2]°31°517 East,

af0.17 feet: Thence North 68°28°09" West, for a distance of 0.50 feet: Thence South

Ve, for a distance of 22.47 feet: Thence North 68°16°05™ West. for a distance of 9.37 feet:
73°47°25™ West, for a distance of 0,80 feet; Thence South 12°12°10™ West, for a distance of

21°27°52" West, for a distance of 42.71 feet: Thence North 68°27"19” West. for a

eace South 21°05°33™ West, for a distance of 33.92 feet: Thence South 68°05'58"

‘feet; Thence South 21°30°29" West, for a distance of 186.78 feet; Thence North

istance of 59.38 feet: Thence South 21°36°54" West, for a distance of 127.77 feet:

Thence North £8723°06" West, for a distance of 33.95 feet; Thence South 21°41°23™ West, for a distance

) suth 2194} '23" West. for a distance of 100.23 feet; Thence North 68°14°01" West,

et Thepee South 33°37°35” West. for a distance of 57.26 feet; Thence South

30°24'54” West, for 3 distance of 53,21 feet; Thence North 68°28'34” West, for a distance of 5.06 feet to 2

point herzin referenced tiris PointC; Thence North 30°24'54™ East, for a distance of 54.13 feet; Thence

North 33°37°35™ East, for. e of 175,73 feet; Thence North 36°34°19” East, for a distance of 152.05

feet: Thence North 47°54°40" East, distance of 45.96 feet; Thence North 36°16°00” East, for a
distance of 85.60 feet: Thence No 44’00 West. for a distance of 44 feet, more or less, to the top of
bank of the Skagit River: Thence No tecly-dfong the top of bank of said Skagit River for a distance of
318 feet, more or less; Thence Southi 88°0: East for a distance of 96 feet, more or less, to the Point of

Beginning,
Containing 39,748 square feet, more or

Together with that portion described as follows:

Temporary Construction Easement Area D

id Paint € refereniced above: Thence SCUNF6R*28 34 East, for a distance of 283.95 f6et:
Thence South 73°40"26” West. for a distance of 43.76 feet, Thence North 89°22°34” West, for a distance
of 51.48 feet to a point an the Southerly line of said Parcel A- Thence North 68°78° 34" West, along the
Southerly line of said Parcel A, for a distance of 208.4) feet: Thance "24°54" East, for a distance
of 45.76 fect to the Point of Beginning,

Containing 11,460 square feet. more or lass,

Situate in Skagit County. Washingion.
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——degrees 00 West-siong the-Westerly-line-of said First Strees 343,

Parcel A, B, C, and D Descriptions per Schedule “C”
Guardian Northwest Title and Escrow Commitment No. 1071352

That porion of Gevernment Lot 6 in Section 19 and of the Northwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section
30. Town M Range 4 East, W.M.. described as follows:

g.af the,
in "Riverside Addition-i
Plats. page 24, reco

on of the South line of Snoqualmie Street as shown fronting oa Blocks 8§ and 9
the Town of Mount Vernon”, according 1o the plat recorded in Volume 3 of
- Skagit County, Washington, produced West and the Westerly line of First Street
as established in the City of Mount Vernon, Washington; thence South 20 degrees 00’ West along the
Westerly line of  distance of 633.48 feet to an anple point in said Street line: thence
South 52 degrees 07, West alorig the Westerly line of said First Street a distance of 56.68 feet o the trus
point of beginning; therice-South 55 dégrees 04’ West along the Westetly line of First Street a distance of
8.47 feat: thence South 31-degrees49' West along the Westerly line of First Street a distance of 34.34
feet; thence South 72 degress 05° West a distance of 57.31 feet: thence South 89 degrees 06" West a
distance of 51.48 feet; thencé Nozit grees 00' West a distance of 326 feet. mare or less 1o the bank
of Skagit River; thence Northeastey ng said river bank to a point which bears North 70 degrees 00"
i ¢ suth 70 degrees 00' East a distance 375 feer, more or

That portion of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 and.of Government Lot 6 in Section 19. Township
34 North. Range 4 East. W.M., described as foliows

ualmi
in "RIVERSIDE ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF MOLNT
Westerly line of First Street 2s eswblished in the City'of-Mo

* Street, as shown fronting on Blocks 8 and 9

ON". produced West, and the

sraois, Washington; thence South 20

43.34 feet to-the true point of begimning——
thence South 20 degrees 0" West along the Westerly line of said First Steeet 200,14 feet to an angle point

in said street line: thence South 52 degrees 07 West along e Westd] f said First Street, 56.68

feet; thence North 70 degrees 00" West 375 feet. more or less, io.the' &-Skagit River; thence
Northeasterly along said river bank to & point which bears North 70 degiees OO, West from the true point

of beginning; thence South 70 degrees 00’ East 285 feet, more or less, to the true point of beginning
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of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 and of Government Lot 6 of Section 19, Township

North, Rénge 4 East. W.M., in Skagit County, Washington, described as follows:
Beginping at a point on the West line of First Strect, 60 feet West of the Southwest comer of Block 7,
"RIVERSIDE ADZZTION TO THE TOWN OF MOUNT VERNON", as per plat recorded in Volume 3
of Plats, page 24, mid 75 feet Northerly, as measured along said West Line, from its intersection with the
North line, imi2 Street if the same were extended, said point being the Northeast corner of that
certain tractConveyed 16 Stokely-Van Camp, Inc., an Indiana corporation, by Deed recorded under
Auditor’s File No. 518834 thence South 20 degrees 00' West, along the Westerly line of First Street,
tothe Northeast comer of that certain tract of land described in Contract of Sale
ors, & getieral partnership, recorded under Auditor’s File No. 8009040009 thence
along the North line of said Skagit Investors tract, 285 feet, more or less t0

the bank of the Skagi River; thence Northerly, along the said river bank, to intetsect a line 75 feet

Northerly of and para§ with the
thence Easterly, along said-jin

Parcel D

That portion of the Southeast f theSoitheast-1/4 of Section 19, Township 34 North, Range 4 East,
W.M., described as follows:

Commencing 60 fect West of the Sout
TOWN OF MOUNT VERNON", according:

point of beginning; thence coatinuing Nartherly alotg ‘the West i
Northerly of the intersection of said West line of First Swoet wiih the.
Westerly: thence Westerly, at right angles, to the Skagit R
intersect a line 75 feet Northerly of and paratlel with the
were extended Westerly; thence Easterly along said line to

First Street, to 2 point 85 feet
Nerth line of Broadway, if extended

Prepared by Larry Steele & Associates, Inc.
Land Surveyors

1334 King Street, Ste. 1

Bellingham WA 98229

360-676-9350

Job #03314.2

January 26, 2016
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BIT 5: CITY PROJECT ALIGNMENT
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